RESOLUTION

DECLARATION OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of James City, Virginia, does hereby find as follows:

- 1. That due to the occurrence of Tropical Storm Hanna, the County of James City is facing a condition of extreme peril to the lives, safety, and property of the residents of James City County; and
- 2. That as a result of this extreme peril, the proclamation of the existence of an emergency is necessary to permit the full powers of government to deal effectively with this condition of peril.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that a local emergency now exists throughout the County of James City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that during the existence of this emergency, the powers, functions, and duties of the Director of Emergency Management and the Emergency Management organization, and functions of the County of James City shall be those prescribed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the ordinances, resolutions, and approved plans of the County of James City in order to mitigate the effects of said emergency.

Bruce C. Goodson

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISOR	VOTE
ICENHOUR	AYE
MCGLENNON	AYE
JONES	AYE
KENNEDY	AYE
GOODSON	AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 9th day of September, 2008.

Hanna res